3

V.

For the best experience, open this PDF portfolio in
Acrobat X or Adobe Reader X, or later.

Get Adobe Reader Now!



http://www.adobe.com/go/reader


MODEL 1071
AM-PUSH BUTTON







General Information .............. 2

Operating Instructions .. ........... 3
“Schematic ........... ... ... ... 5
Parts List ..................... 6-7
Service Information ... .. e 8

BATTERY VOLTAGE AND POLARITY. This car radio model is
for connection to a 14 Volt minus terminal to ground electrical
system only. If operation on a 6 Volt minus terminal to ground

system is required, a DC converter must be connected in series
with the A-lead.

FUSE. A 2 AMP. fuse is installed in the fuse cartridge of the
battery connection lead.

DIAL LAMP. The dial lamp is accessible after removing the
dial glass and dial back panel. While performing this work the
dial pointer must be located in the left end position.

LOUDSPEAKER. The correct loudspeaker impedance is be-
tween 3-4 Ohms. 8 Ohm speakers may be used resulting
in reduced maximum power capabijities. However, two (2)
8 Ohms speakers can also be used if connected in parauel.

ANTENNA The antenna trimmer should be adjusted for
maximum noise or signal with the radio tuned above 1400
KC on weak stations or noise between stations.






TONE

CONTROL /]ﬂ,

|$$M MANUAL
b TUNING

B/ ////‘/7////////

PUSHBUTTON PULLED OUT
FOR STATION SET UP

/N /l/rI////////////////VIIIIIIIII,‘

ON-OFF
VOLUME CONTROL

THE ON-OFF SWITCH AND VOLUME CONTROL are com-
bined on the left-hand knob. Initial clockwise rotation turns
radio on, further rotation increases volume.

THE TONE CONTROL can be adjusted to suit the listener’s
preference. Maximum treble is obtained when the tone control
knob is turned fully clockwise. As the knob is turned counter-
clockwise, bass response increases, reaching maximum at appro-
ximately 25-percent rotation with no loss in treble. Further
counterclockwise rotation will reduce the treble, but will not
affect bass response.

THE ANTENNA must be fully extended if the radio is to give
the best all around performance. It is equally important the
antenna trimmer be properly adjusted (See Separate Instruc-
tions.)

TUNING — Broadcast stations may be tuned in by either the
manual tuning knob or by the push buttons.

PUSH BUTTONS are set in the following manner: Turn radio
on and pull out the push button that is to be set. It is not
necessary to allow a “warm-up” period. Tune in the desired
station with the manual tuning knob. When the station is re-
ceived clearly, press the push button in as far as it will go. The
push button is now set to that frequency. Remaining push but-
tons should be set in the same manner.






PRINTED IN JAPAN SK 770616






mmu; % g a2 ol
on PC B
11
= JILI |5
Y A, v P
Mcmzs Geeen 10828,
£28 0N PC B

TONE CONTROL'

PUSHBUTTONS

ON-OFF VOLUME CONTROL 7 MANUAL TUNING
(LOCATED ON PC 80)

CHASSIS LAYOUT TOP VIEW

ai T e :.”
= s '

PRINTED CIRCUIT BOARD, COMPONENT SIDE
4







WVYY3OVIa DJILYWIHOS

g
T 91
- RO 005912 059
; T : s WY1 via HO/N 1% v d90-03aav d3sn Sl Y0200 -2¢t¢60Z NIHM
1
LY L \/\T&l@lﬁlﬂ =y v
o oz we =
4
w W
T aNnow
A€
=FNZ
S19)
bT4
STy
5 04INOY b3%01
4 0L 3
T T @ < oy
LEMIEEN 2! a0 12 g
v~2€ 1
w i A “JM W%
X W52
woe ue
LIY- B¢ 1041N0D
3WNI0A
L0S0—£610607 £1 90 %01
£000—§1£450L o M0z %01 M2l ASUIN0Z | Wiy
90005144502 u N )@nx ¥30. = Lon %0t
91005502602 1z \ A4S \4 NEE
10005502600 4] 92y
1000--§§02607 a
1000-0LLO&OY 90
1000—9£70607 sO -
1000-9€¥060Y Yo kzwe_oou" . 4
£000-2600607 £0
£000-- 7630607 73] %01 b aNAOYD - g L
2000260060 1o ¥89 05 €30 T
WISWNN__ 14vd | ON WAS DD e , [yl B St 1 et '
o —W v T |
%01 b | |
« el s ! o oz 1], |
anso L ¥ a5 | 15%00 1
90 0L Q31 401031100 G3¥ HLIM SIINIS NI ¥3LIN INJNHNO HLIM it ! ‘ 13 % H
JWNSYIN “TYNDIS ON ‘%01 SAWY 120 LNIHND ¥01031100 1d1N0 a0l ! v | %ot H
'SINIWIUNSYIW NIVD ¥04 SINIWITI 35V HOLSISNVAL O | 0% A S %0 %01 LLwonos| | o |
SIIYIS N0 'LINIOS YNNILNY 1V INNHS 3d Zv ONV SII¥IS 3d OF 103 8 %01 U)o WONOS N@.. I %ol | WA g 000 | € H
YNNIINY AWK ¥ weeg | goifosor L0 T 3N o g hE [ ol )} |
035N 38 ¥3A3 GINOHS INIWAINDI 1S3L ¥3MOd IV GIONNONINN ON = oy in 890 % v ¥90 ¥ | | we
03ONNOY¥D TYNIWY3L m>:<uumzu HLIM LNdNI 00T x S l—_\ x " " 11
HLIM SISSYHO 01 103dS3¥ HLIM 034NSVIW S3IVII0A 1V oee El d
. <+ %01 0051 | %01 " o
1Nd1N0 LIVM T ‘IWNI0A Fel o0 | vetsy I+ I i % o L oszs
T4 1Y WALA OV NV HLIM O34NSYIW SIOV1I0A 0¥ 1V %01 [ ﬁ s 0
ANNOY9 0L 103dS34 HLIM 3JALLISOd SIOVLI0A 20 TWW 33 Joa oL %0 | Sl
INGNI TYNOIS ON 'WALA ¥ HLIM G3¥NSYVIW SIOVII0A 00 TV v 3 =T} Vo st 0 !
‘SINIWIYNSYIN 39VI10A € i s " “ v " | 3 s
THISZ9Z AON3ND3YS "1 | 1 vl | ) ~Jmm
ZHYOIST OL ZHNOPS WOUJ JONVY ONINL 2 | L | DL o == I
'SOVYVA00Id NI JONVLIOVAYD TIV 3 G el i
0000007 W 000'T ¥ "G3LYLS ISIMMIHLO SSIINN ) ] e [ 8 %01 4
JONVHII0L %01 ONY LIVM % 'SWHO NI JONVISISIY TV 1 s i i &
310N 2

VNNIINY







MODEL 1071 AM RADIO PARTS LIST

CAPACITORS
Symbol g Part Symbol . Part
Number Description Number Number Description Number
C1 Antenna Trimmer, 45-250 Pf 219083-0012 |Cl4 Ceramic 2000pf + 20%, 100V 2093135-0726
c2 Ceramic, 820pf 20%, 100V 2093135-0748 | C15 Ceramic .22uf + 80%, 3V 2090150-0721
C3 Mylar .Oluf 10%, 25V 2094323-0082 ~20%,
c4 Ceramic 33pf 10%, 100V 2093135-0728 | C16 Mylar .03uf +10%, 25V 2094323-0095
Cs5 Mylar .Oluf 10%, 25V 2094323-9708 | C17 Ceramic .22uf + 80%, 3V 2090150-0721
C6A,B,C RF, 0SC. Trimmer, A-10-100pf 2092422-0020 ~20%,
B-10-80pf C-180pf. C18 Ceramic .22uf + 80%, 12V 2090150-0734
c7 Mylar .Oluf 10%, 50V 2090207-0052 - 20%,
Cc8 Mylar .Oluf 10%, 25V 2094323-0741 |C19 Cap. Spark Plate 2093050-0710
C9 Ceramic 200fpf 5%, 100V 4091100-1002 | C20 Ceramic, .005uf 20%, 2093229-0724
cl10 Ceramic 1500pf 10%, 100V 2056980-0024 | C22 Ceramic 200pf 4091100-1001
Cil Ceramic .luf + 80%, 10V 2090150-0004 | CE1 Electrolytic, 650uf 16V 4090037-0009
20%, CE2 Electrolytic, 650uf 16V 4090037-0009
Cl12 Mylar .05uf 20%, 25V 2094323-0712 | CE3 Electrolytic 50uf 8Y 4090037-0010
Cl13 Ceramic 330pf 20%, 100V 2093135-0793 | CE4 Electrolytic 20uf 16V 4090037-0011
Cc6D Polystryene Cal 270pf 4091101-0001
RESISTORS
Symbol e Part Symbol . Part
Number Description Number Number Description Number
R1 330 10% %W Comp. 4090035-2331 | R14,R15,51 | Dual Control And SW. Vol. 25K
R2 220K 10% Y2W Comp. 4090040-2224 Tap @ 3K Tone 25K 4090192-0001
R3 1K 10% YW Comp. 4090035-2102 | R16 1K 10% YW Comp. 4090035-2102
R4 39K 10% %W Comp. 4090035-2393 | R17 10K 10% %W Comp. 4090035-2103
R5 56K 10% YW Comp. 4090035-2563 { R18 56K 10% %W Comp. 4090035-2563
R6 12K 10% %W Comp. 4090040-2123 | R20 47K. 10% YW Comp. 4090035-2473
R7 3.3K 10%. YaW Comp. 4090035-2332 | R21 12K 10% YaW Comp. 4090035-2123
R8 39K 10% YaW Comp. 4090035-2392 |R22 10K 10% YW Comp. 4090035-2103
R9 8.2K 10% Y2W Comp. 4090035-2822 |R23 68 10% YW Comp. 4090035-2680
R10 39K 10% YaW Comp. 4090035-2393 |R24 100 10% YaW Comp. 4090035-2101
‘R11 560 10% %W Comp. 4090035-2561 |R25 22 10% 2W Wirewound. PTC. 2090948-0007
R12 1K 10% YW Comp. 4090035-2102 | R26 3.3K 10% YW Comp. 4090035-2332
R13 6.8K 10% %W Comp. 4050035-2682 |R27 47M 10% YW Comp. 4090040-2475
R28 120 10% %2W Comp. 4090040-2121
DIODES, TRANSISTORS, AND TRANSFORMERS
Symbol inti Part Symbol - Part
No. Description No. No. Description No.
Ql RF, NPN, Silicon 4090092-0007 |D1 Diode, Germanium 2092055-0001
Q2 Converter, NPN, Silicon 4090092-0007 |D2 Diode, Germanium 2092055-0001
Q3 IF, NPN, Silicon 4090092-0007 |21 Diode, Zener, 56 V 2092055-0016
Q4 Pre Driver, NPN, Silicon 4090436-0001 |T1 IF, Input 262.5 KHZ 2057715-0006
Integrated Circuit . T2 IF, Output 262.5 KHZ 2057715-0007
Q5 Nriver, NPN,. Silicon 4090436-0001 |T3 Output, Audio 4090193-0501
Q6 Audio, Output, NPN, Germanium | 4090720-0001 .







MODEL 1071 AM RADIO PARTS LIST

MISCELLANEOUS ELECTRICAL

Syrr‘notfol Description P,f: sy&":"' Description ';fg‘
J1 Connector, Antenna Jack 2057474-0701 |L5 Choke “A” Line 4090161-0501
Tuner Assembly Without P5 Fuse Cap 4090718-0501
Pushbuttons 4090166-0501 |F1 Fuse, 2 AMP 4090900-0002
12° Cable Ay. Speaker 4090190-0505 )
15 Fuse Holder And ‘A’ Lead Assembly 4090812-0501
11 Lamp. 4090196-0001 Lamp Socket And Pilot Light Lead { 4090838-0501
MISCELLANEOUS PARTS
o Part - Part
Description Number Description Number
Printed Ckt Board Ass'y, Complete— 4090195-0501| Shaft Ass'y, Manual drive 4090182-0501
with Components Shield, Cover, Bottom, Fish Paper 4082596-0001
‘Heat Dissipator (@6 Mounting Plate) 4090178-0001| Washer,, Spring, Manual Tuning 295525-0001
Plate Front, Chassis 4090165-0001| Screw S-T #4 Philips Head 4090]168-0001
Wrap, Around 4090169-0001| Screw S-T#4 2057589-0705
Bushing, Plastic Transistor Mounting 2090026-0002 |.Boit Mach, M6 x 1 4090163-0001
| insulator, Mica, for Q6 2090882-0003 | Screw S-T# 8, Covers To Wrap 2092150-0704
Cover, Top 4090167-0001 | Nut, Hex. M10 x 1 (for MT & V.C.) 4090164-0004
Cover, Bottom 4090167-00_01 Screw S-T#8 2092151-0001
Push Button 4080215-0001 | Ring, Retaining (for MT Shaft) 4090790-1208
Bushing, Manual Shaft M10 x 1 4090157-0001 | Seal, Light -| 4082638-0001
Filter, Dial Lamp 4090162-0001






